504747761 01/25/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4794489

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE UNIVERSITY OF LEEDS	06/04/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	XIROS LIMITED	
Street Address:	SPRINGFIELD HOUSE, WHITEHOUSE LANE	
City:	LEEDS	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	LS19 7UE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	15491853		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)595-5301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 503-595-5300

Email: christine.wolfe@klarquist.com

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY HAENDLER, KLARQUIST SPARKMAN LLP

Address Line 1: 121 SW SALMON STREET, SUITE 1600

Address Line 2: ONE WORLD TRADE CENTER Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204-2988

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EY DOCKET NUMBER: 5585-83863-06	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY B. HAENDLER	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey B. Haendler/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2018	

Total Attachments: 4

source=83863-06 Assignmt-Univ of Leeds to Xiros Ltd#page1.tif source=83863-06 Assignmt-Univ of Leeds to Xiros Ltd#page2.tif source=83863-06 Assignmt-Univ of Leeds to Xiros Ltd#page3.tif source=83863-06 Assignmt-Univ of Leeds to Xiros Ltd#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 044733 FRAME: 0639 504747761

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS MADE the 4 day of June 2013

BETWEEN

- (1) THE UNIVERSITY OF LEEDS, incorporated by Royal Charter (company number RC000658) whose address is Woodhouse Lane, Leeds, West Yorkshire LS2 9JT (Assignor).
- (2) XIROS LIMITED (Company No. 1664824) whose registered office is at Springfield House, Whitehouse Lane, Leeds, LS19 7UE (Assignee).

RECITALS

- (A) By an assignment ("the Assignment") dated 29 April 2013, the Assignor transferred certain patent rights to the Assignee.
- (B) The parties to this Assignment wish to confirm that as between the parties to this Assignment all right title and interest in and to the Patent Applications vest in the Assignee.

Operative Clauses

1. In this Agreement the following words shall have the following meanings:

"the Patent Applications" means the patent applications details of which are at Schedule 1

- 2. In consideration of the sum of £1 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor confirms) the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications including without limitation:
 - a. In respect of any and each of the Patent Applications;
 - The right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent; and
 - ii. The right to file divisional applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application;
 - b. In respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Patent Applications, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;

REEL: 044733 FRAME: 0640

- c. The right to extend to or register in or in respect of any county or territory in the world each and any of the Patent Applications, and to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world any patent or like protection granted on any of such applications.
- d. The absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the Patent Applications; and
- e. The right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Patent Applications or any patents granted on any of the applications filed as aforesaid, whether occurring before or on or after the date of this assignment.
- 3. The Assignee hereby accepts the assignment at clause 2 of this Assignment.
- 4. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

REEL: 044733 FRAMÉ: 0641

Schedule 1 - The Patent Applications

Country	Application no	Date filed	Status	Title
Australia	AU2008231636	20/03/2008	Pending	SURGICAL TEMPLATES
Canada	CA 2681760	20/03/2008	Pending	SURGICAL TEMPLATES
Europe	EP 08718825.6	20/03/2008	Pending	SURGICAL TEMPLATES
Europe	EP/D1 12176193.6	20/03/2008	Pending	SURGICAL TEMPLATES
Europe	EP/D2 12176190.2	20/03/2008	Pending	SURGICAL TEMPLATES
Europe	EP/D3 12176194.4	20/03/2008	Pending	SURGICAL TEMPLATES
Japan	JP 2010-500348	20/03/2008	Pending	SURGICAL TEMPLATES
USA	US 12/532,817	20/03/2008	Pending	SURGICAL TEMPLATES

nΛ

PATENT

REEL: 044733 FRAME: 0642

This Assignment has been signed and delivered the date and year first above written

Signed for and on behalf of the UNIVERSITY OF LEEDS acting by Andrew Duley, Director of Commercialisation.

Signed for and on behalf of XIROS LIMITED acting by Bahaa Seedhom, director.

Andrew Duley

Bahaa Seedhom

Director

Med

PATENT

REEL: 044733 FRAME: 0643

RECORDED: 01/25/2018